

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of:

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
D/B/A J.W. MARRIOTT LOS ANGELES AT
L.A. LIVE,

Respondent,

and

UNITE HERE LOCAL 11,

Charging Party.

Case No. 21-CA-39556

**CHARGING PARTY'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S
EXCEPTIONS AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Eric B. Myers
DAVIS, COWELL & BOWE, LLP
595 Market Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415-597-7200
Facsimile: 415-597-7201

Kirill Penteshin
UNITE HERE Local 11
464 Lucas Avenue #201
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: 213-481-8530
Facsimile: 213-481-0352

Attorneys for Charging Party
UNITE HERE LOCAL 11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. The Promulgation of the Work Rules at Issue	1
B. The Hotel’s Facilities	3
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
A. The ALJ Properly Concluded that Respondent’s “Returning to Premises” Rules Are Unlawful	5
1. The ALJ Correctly Applied Board Authority and Correctly Rejected Respondent’s Mischaracterization of that Authority	6
2. The ALJ Properly Rejected Respondent’s Attack on the Validity of <i>Tri-County Medical Center’s</i> Non-Discrimination Requirement.....	10
3. Respondent’s Acknowledgment that Access to Certain Interior Nonwork Areas Does Not Interfere with Its Ability to Manage Shows that there is No Basis for Restricting Access for Analogous Section 7 Activity.....	12
B. The ALJ Properly Concluded that Respondent’s “Use of Hotel/Property Facilities” Rules Are Unlawful.....	13
C. The ALJ Properly Concluded that Respondent’s Purported Business Justifications For Its Rules Are Not Sufficient	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aladdin Gaming</i> , 345 NLRB 585 (2005)	13
<i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 1284, <i>aff'd on remand</i> , 343 NLRB 1281 (2004).....	13, 17
<i>Baptist Memorial Hospital</i> , 229 NLRB 45 (1977)	12
<i>Benteler Industries, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 712 (1997)	14
<i>Continental Bus Systems Inc.</i> , 229 NLRB 1262, 1262 (1977)	13
<i>Crowne Plaza Hotel</i> , 352 NLRB 382 (2008) (“ <i>Crowne Plaza</i> ”)	7, 8, 9
<i>Doane Pet Care, DPC</i> , 342 NLRB 1116 (2004)	7
<i>Enterprise Products Co.</i> , 265 NLRB 544 (1982)	7
<i>Flamingo Hilton</i> , 330 NLRB, 287, 289 (1999)	15
<i>Hudson Oxygen Therapy Sales Co.</i> , 264 NLRB 61 (1982)	13
<i>Intercommunity Hospital</i> , 255 NLRB 468 (1981)	7, 12
<i>Jurys Boston Hotel</i> , 356 NLRB No. 114 (March 28, 2011)	9, 10
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998)	passim
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	4, 14, 15

<i>Maywood, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 979 (1980)	13
<i>Mercury Marine-Division of Brunswick Corp.</i> , 282 NLRB 794 (1987)	7
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Babcock and Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	4
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010).....	7
<i>Oaktree Capital Management LLC, d/b/a Turtle Bay Resorts</i> , 353 NLRB 1242 (2009)	7, 9
<i>Panavision, Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 1284 (1982)	13
<i>Peyton Packing Co.</i> , 49 NLRB 828 (1943)	7
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	4
<i>Santa Fe Hotel, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 723 (2000)	14
<i>Sedexo America, LLC</i> , 21-CA-39086, NLRB Div. of Judges (April 8, 2011), <i>available at</i> 2011 WL 1356754	10
<i>Sedexo America LLC</i> , at * 2.....	10, 11
<i>Stoddard-Quirk Mfg. Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 615 (1962)	7
<i>Teletech Holdings, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 402 (2001)	7
<i>Tenet Healthsystem Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 21-CA-34307, NLRB Div. of Judges (Oct. 16. 2002), <i>available at</i> 2002 WL 31402769	10
<i>Tri-County Medical Center</i> , 222 NLRB 1089 (1976)	4, 5, 13
